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This Court resolves the Petition for Certiorari1 filed by petitioner Matt 
, Erwin V. Florido (Florido), assailing the Resolution2 of the Commission ·on 

Elections En Banc (COMELEC En Banc) which affirmed the Resolution3 of 
the COMELEC First Division (COMELEC Division). The COMELEC 
Division granted the Petition for Disqualification against Florido for 
committing vote-buying, an election offense under Section261(a)(l) ofBatas 
Pambansa Bilang 881 (Batas Pambansa Blg.), or the Omnibus Election Code 
(OEC). Florido was a. candidate for Representative for the Third District of 
Quezon Province in the May 12, 2025 National and Local Elections (2025 
NLE). 

Facts 

Jan Raphael 0. Pasillao, Manolo De Leon Panganiban, Norita C. 
Victor, Jay-Ar C. Victor, and Mark A. Pardifias, (Pasillao et al.) areregistered 
voters and residents of Buenavista, Quezon. 4 

On April 5 and 6, 2025, Ricky Anyayahan, Florido's representative, . 
invited Pasillao et. al. to attend a gathering in Catanauan, Quezon Province. 
Pasillao et al. were not informed of the event's purpose, but they were 
promised food and transportation. When they arrived, · they signed an 
attendance sheet and were served meals and drinks. During the assembly; 
Florido delivered a speech explicitly soliciting votes and urging support for 
his candidacy. His staff, wearing red campaign shirts, also spoke and held a 
candle-lighting ceremony as a symbolic show of support. Subsequently, the 
.attendees were called individually to receive a red campaign shirt and a brown 
envelope .which contained a PHP 1,000.00 bill. Florido personally greeted 
them and shook their hands. PasiHao et al.were transported back home after 
the event. 5 • 

On April 11, 2025, Pasillao et al. filed a Petition for Disqualification 
against Florido for the position of Member of the House of Representatives 
for the Third District of Quezon Province in the 2025 NLE~ 6 In their Petition, 
Pasillao et al. asserted that the provision of transportation, food, drinks, 
campaign shirts, and cash constituted vote-buying intended to influence their 
electoral choice.7 

2 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Rollo, pp. 3--66. 
Id. at 361-365. The May 9, 2025 Resolution in SPA No. 25-052 (DC) was approved by Chairperson 
George Erwin.M. Garcia and Commissioners Aimee P. Ferolino, Rey E. Bulay, Ernesto Ferdinand P. 
Maceda, Jr., Nelson J. Celis, Maria Norina S. Tangaro-Casingal,. and Noli R. Pipo of the En Banc, 
Commission on Elections, Manila. 
Id. at 230_:240. The ApriL30, 2025 Resolution in SPA No. 25-052 (DC) was approved by Presiding 
Commissioner Aimee P. Ferolino and Commissioners Ernesto Ferdinand P. Maceda, Jr., and Maria 
Norina S. Tangaro-Casingal of the First Division, Commission on Elections, Manila. 
Id.at 230. 
Id: at 230--231. 
Id. at 374. 
Id. at 231. 
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In response, Florido contended that Pasillao et al. were campaign 
volunteers attending an internal orientation and that the PHP 1,000.00 given 
was a cash advance for campaign-related expenses, held in trust and subject 
to li9uidation, He denied providing transportation or meals, and claimed 
that any food was leftover and shared among volunteers. He also argued 
that • the shirts were official volunteer uniforms and not election 
propaganda. 8 

On April 30, 2025, the COMELEC Division rendered its Resolution 
holding that Florido committed vote-buying, which merited his 
disqualification under Section 68(a) of the OEC.9 

The COMELEC Division found substantial evidence that the event 
attended by Pasillao et al. was not internal and exclusive to the campaign 
staff and volunteers of Florido. Contrary to Florido's claims, the attendees 
were not part of his official volunteer group-they were not included in the. 
group chat for volunteers, were excluded from meal provisions, and were 
treated merely as participants. The COMELEC Division emphasized that 
the event was clearly intended to secure electoral support. To achieve this~ 
material considerations such as free transportation, meals, drinks, t-shirts, 
and PHP 1,000.00 in cashwere distributed. Florido also did not specifically 
deny that he campaigned and openly solicited votes during the said event. 
More, the lack of proper record-keeping regarding the distribution of the 
cash further undermined his defense that tlie funds were operating expenses 
for volunteers. Based on these findings, the COMELEC Division 
concluded that Florido committed vote-buying in violation of the OEC, 
leading to his disqualification.10 

The dispositive portion of the COMELEC Division's Resolution is 
quoted below: 

ACCORDINGLY, the Commission (First Division) GRANTS the • 
Petition to Disqualify Respondent MA TT ER WIN V. FLORIDO as cahdidate 
for the position of Member, House of Representatives, Third District, Quezon 
Province for the May 12, 2025 National and Local Elections. 

Furthermore, forward the records of the Petition to the Law 
Department for the conduct of preliminary investigation for violation of 
Section 26l(a) of the Orrmibus Election Code .. 

SO ORDERED. u 

8 Id. at 233. 
9 Id. at 239. 
10 Id. at 238-239. 
11 Id. at 239. 



Decision 4 G.R. No. 280515 

On April 30, 2025, Florido, through counsel, received via electronic 
mail ( email) a copy of the COMELEC Division's Resolution. 12 

On May 5, 2025, Florido filed a Motion for Reconsideration, 13 which 
the COMELEC En Banc denied in its assailed Resolution. The dispositive 
portion of the COMELECBn Bane's Resolution states: 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Commission (En Banc) 
RESO.L VED, as it hereby RESOLVES, to DENY the Motion for 
Reconsideration of MATT ERWIN V. FLORIDO dated 04 May 2025. The 
Resolution of the Commission (First Division) dated 30 April2025 is hereby 
AFFIRMED. 

SO ORDERED.14 

On May 9, 2025, Florido, through counsel, received a copy ofthe 
COMELECBnBanc's.Resolution via electrm;J.ic mail from the Office of the 
Clerk of the COMELEC:15 Subsequently, on May 15, 2025, the COMELEC 
En Banc issued a Certificate of Finality,1.6 and Entry of Judgment,17 which 
declared the COMELEC En Bane's Resolution as final and executory. 

On June 9, 2025, Florido filed the present Petition for Certiorariwh.ere 
he asserts that the COMELEC committed grave abuse of discretion in ruling 
that he is guilty of vote-buying under Section 261(a)(l) of the OEC. 

Conversely, Pasillao et al. filed a Manifestation 18 contending that the 
present Petition for Certiorari should be dismissed outright for having been 
filed beyondthe reglementary period.19 

This Court resol.ves the following issues: 

First, whether the present Petition for Certiorari is filed within 
. the reglementary period; and 

Second, whether the COMELEC committed grave abuse of 
discretion in ruling that Matt Erwin V. Florido is guilty of vote-buying 
under Section 261(a)(l) of the OEC. 

12 Id. at 5. 
13 Id. at 241-285. 
14 Id. at 364. 
15 Id. at 358. 
16 Id. at 358-359. 
17 Id. at 360. 
18 Id. at372-380. 
19 Id. at 372. 



Decision 

This Court's Ruling 

The Petition lacks merit. 

The Petition for Certiorari was filed 
out of time 

G.R No. 280515 

To determine the timeliness of the present Petition, the applicable legal 
framework includes Article IX-A, Section 7 of the Constitution and Rule 64, 
Section 3, in relation.to Rule 65 of the Rules of Court. 

Article IX-A, Section 7 of the Constitution states: 

SECTION 7. Each Commission shall decide by a majority vote of all 
its Members any case or matter brought before it within sixty days from the 
date of its submission for decision or resolution. A case or matter is deemed 
submitted for decision or resolution upon the filing of the last pleading, brief, 
or memorandum required by the rules of the Commission or by the 
Commission itself. Unless otherwise provided by this Constitution or by law, 
any decision, order, or ruling of each Commission may be brought to. the 
Supreme Court on [certiorari] by the aggrieved party within thirty.days from . 
receipt of a copy thereof. 

Article IX-A, Section 7 of the Constitution provides that, unless 
otherwise specified by the Constitution or by law, any decision, order, or 
ruling issued by the COMELEC may be challenged bythe aggrieved. party.· 
before this Court.by filing a petition for certiorari within JO days from receipt 
of the decision. 

Along this line, this Court established a distinct procedural rule under . 
Rule 64, which isexclusively applicable to constitutional commissions, such 
as the COMELEC. Rule 64, Section 3 of the Rules of Court, states: 

Section 3. Time to file petition. - The petition shall be filed within 
thirty (30) days from notice of the judgment or final order or resolution sought 
to be reviewed. The filing of a motion for new trial or reconsideration of said 
judgment or final order or resolution, if allowed under the procedural rules of 
the Commission concerned, shall interrupt the period herein fixed. If the 
motion is denied, the aggrieved party may file the petition within the 
remaining period, but which shall not be less than five (5) days in any event, 
reckoned from notice of denial. 

Under Rule 64, Section 3 of the Rules of Court, a petition must be filed 
strictly within 3 0 days from receipt of the judgment, final order, or resolution 
being challenged. If a motion for new trial or reconsideration is filed, the 
running of the 30-day period is interrupted. If the motion is denied, the 
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petitioner has only the remaining balance of the original30-day period to file 
the petition, which in no case shall be less than five days from notice of th~ 
denial. 

•• In Pates v. COMELEC,20 this Court clarified that Rule 64 is distinct . . 

from Rule 65, especially in the prescribed period for filing petitions for 
certiorari. In Pates, this Court explained: 

Rule 64, however, cannot simply be equated to Rule 65 even if it 
expressly refers to the latter rule. They exist as separate rules for substantive 
reasons as discussed below. Procedurally, the most patent difference between 
the two -. [i.e;,J the exception that Section 2, Rule 64 refers to - is .Section 
3 which provides for a· special period for the filing of petitions for certiorari 
from decisions or rulings of the COMELEC en bane. The period is 30 days 
from notice of the decision or ruling (instead of the 60 days that Rule 65 
provides), with the intervening period used for the filing of any motion for 
reconsideration deductible from the originally-granted 30 days (instead of the 
fresh period of60 days that Rule 65 provides).21 

Clearly, Rule 64 and Rule 65 are distinct and separate provisions. The 
most notable difference lies in the prescribed period for filing petitions for 
certiorari .. Under Rule 64, a petition must be.filed within 30 days from notice 
of the judgment or final order of the COMELEC. This period . 
is interrupted only by the filing of a motion for reconsideration, and upon its 
denial, the petitioner may file the petition within the remaining balance of the 
original 30.,day period, which must not be less than five days. In contrast, Rule 
65 allows a 60-day period for filing, and under the "fresh pe:dod rule," the 
entire 60 days commences from notice of the denial of the motion for 
reconsideration. This Court, • in Pates, made it clear that this fresh period· rule 
does not apply to petitions under Rule 64, reinforcing the strict and limited 
timeline for assailing decisions of constitutional commissions such as the 
COMELEC.22 

Similarly, in Mayor Villanueva v. Commission on Elections,23 this 
Court underscored that "the fresh-period rule does not apply to petitions for 
certiorari under Rule 64 of the Rules of Court. "24 In Villanueva, this Court 
clarified: 

The period cannot be reckoned from the date of notice of the second assailed 
resolution as this is merely a denial of the preliminary recourse (identified in 
Rule 64, Section. 3 as the "motion for new trial or reconsideration") from the 
initial ruling, which is the "decision, order, or ruling" contemplated by the 
Constitution. This is precisely the reason why Rule 64, Section J suspends 
the running of the thirty-day period upon the filing of such preliminary 

20 609 Phil. 260 (2009) [Per J. Brion, En Banc]. 
21 Id. at 265-266. 
22 Id. at 265. 
23 944 Phil. 356 (2023) [Per J. Gaerlan, En Banc]. 
24 Id. at 361. 
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recourse, and restarts the period once the aggrieved party is notified of the 
action thereon. 25 

Indeed, in Mayor Villanueva, this Court explained that the second 
• assailed resolution, which denies the motion for reconsideration, is not the 
operative decision contemplated by the Constitution. Instead, it is only a 
denial of a preliminary recourse. Consequently, the 30-day period resumes 
from the date of notice of the denial, and the petitioner may only use the 
remaining balance of the original period, which must not be less than five 
days. This procedural design reflects the constitutional intent to resolve 
COMELEC cases swiftly, preserving the integrity and finality of electoral 
processes. 

Here, the chronology of material dates shows: 

1. On April 30, 202526 -. COMELEC Division issued its 
Resolution; 

2. On April 30, 202527 
- petitioner, through counsel, received via 

email a copy of COMELEC Division's Resolution; 

3. On May 5, 202528 - petitioner filed a Motion for 
. Reconsideration; 

4. On May 9, 202529 -. COMELEC En Banc issued its assailed 
Resolution, which denied petitioner's Motion . for 
Reconsideration; 

5. On May 9,202530 -petitioner, throughcounsel,received a copy 
of the COMELEC En Bane's Resolution via electronic mail from .. 
the Office of the Clerk of COMELEC; 

6. On June 9, 202531 - petitioner filed the present Petition for 
Certiorari. 

Inthis case, the computation of the period to file a petition for certiorari 
under Rule 64, in relation to Rule 65, of the Rules of Court begins. on April 
30, 2025, when the petitioner received COMELEG Division's Resolution. 

25 Id. at 363. 
26 Rollo, p. 230. 
27 Id. at 5. 
28 Id. at 241. 
29 Id. at 361. 
30 Id. at 358. 
31 Id. at 3. 
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Rule 64 provides a strict 30-day period to file such a petition, subject to 
interruption if a motion for reconsideration is timely filed. The petitioner filed 
a Motion for Reconsideration on May 5, 2025, which interrupted the running 
of the 30-day period. By that time, five days had already elapsed-from May 
1 to May 5-leaving the petitioner with 25 days remaining. 

On May 9, 2025, COMELEC En Banc issued its Resolution which 
denied petitioner's Motion for Reconsideration, and the petitioner received 
notice of the denial on the same day. Following the rule laid down in Pates 
and Villanueva, the remaining 25-day period resumed from the date of receipt 
of the denial, which was May 9, 2025. Counting 25 calendar days from May 
9 leads to June 3, 2025 as the last day to file the petition for certiorari. 

Here, the petitioner filed the present Petition on June 9, 2025-six days 
beyond the reglementary 30-day period. This delay rendered the Petition 
fatally defective, which merits its outright dismissal. 

Notably, a decision becomes final and executory by operation of law, 
which means that it· automatically takes effect once the reglementary period 
to file an appeal or the appropriate remedy lapses, unless such legal recourse 
is timely filed in accordance with the rules.32 Itis a well-establishedrule that 
once a decision becomes final, it is deemed immutable and unalterable. This 
means it can no longer be modified in any way, even to correct factual or legal 
errors, regardless of whether the change is sought by the court that issued it or 
even by this Court. Although exceptions to this rule exist, petitioner has failed 
to show that the present case falls under any of those recognized exceptions;33 

The petitioner failed to show that the 
COMELEC committed grave abuse of 

. discretion amounting to lack or excess of 
jurisdiction in issuing its assailed Resolution 

At this juncture, this Court takes judicial notice of. the· fact that 
petitioner did not win in the 2025 NLE.34 

Even so, to dispel any reservations, this Court shall resolve the 
. substantive issue raised in the present Petition. 

In a petition for certiorari filed under Rule 64, in relatiollto Rule 65 of 
the Rules of Court, the main issue is whether the respondent tribunal acted 
with grave abuse of discretion amounting to lack or excess of jurisdiction in 

32 Brgy. Chairman Chua v. COMELEC, 838 Phil. 619,628 (2018) [Per J. Reyes, A., Jr., En Banc]. 
33 Id. at 628-629. 
34 2025 National Election results available at https://2025electionresults.comelec.gov.ph/ (last accessed 

on July 8, 2025). 
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issuing the challenged resolution.35 Jurisprudence explains the term "grave 
abuse of discretion'_' in this wise: 

The term "grave abuse of discretion" is defined as a capricious and whimsical 
exercise of judgment so patent and gross as to amount to an evasion of a 
positive duty or a virtual refusal to perform a duty enjoined by law, as where 
the power is exercised in an arbitrary and despotic manner because of passion 
or l10stility. Grave abuse of discretion arises when a court or tribunal violates 
the Constitution, the law or existing jurisprudence. And as a matter of policy, 
this Court will not interfere with the resolutions of the· COMELEC unless it 
is shown that it had committed grave abuse of discretion. Thus, in the absence 
of grave abuse of discretion, a Rule 64 petition will not prosper.36 (Citations 
omitted) 

• In Our jurisdiction, grave abuse of dis•cretion refers to a capricious, 
arbitrary, or whimsicalexercise of judgment that equates to an evasion of a 
legal duty, or a refusal to perform one. This standard is invoked when a court 
or • tribunal violates the Constitution, statutory law, or established 
jurisprudence. A petition for certiorari under Rule 64, in relation to Rule 65, 
in cases involving constitutional commissions like the COMELEC, serves as 
the remedy to correct such abuse. 37 

Conversely, grave abuse of discretion is not present when the court or 
tribunal's decision is supported by a legal basis and substantial evidence, and 
when it acts within its jurisdiction. Certiorari is not a remedy for mere errors 
of judgment. As a matter of policy, this Court exercises restraint in reviewing 
COMELEC decisions, intervening only when there is a clear showing of grave 
abuse of discretion. Thus, if the COMELEC'sresolution has factual and legal 
basis, a Rule 64 petition will not prosper.38 

In this case, the COMELEC found that petitioner committed vote-' 
buying, an election offense, under Section 261(a)(l)ofBatas Pambansa Blg. 
881, or the OEC. The said provision states: 

Sec. 261. Prohibited Acts. - The following shall be guilty of an election 
offense: 

(a) Vote-buying and vote-selling. - (1) Any person who 
gives, offers or promises money or anything of value, 
gives or promises any office or employment, franchise 
or grant, public or private, or makes or offers to make an 
expenditure, directly or indirectly, or cause an 
expenditure to be made to any person, association, 
corporation, entity, or community in order to induce 
anyone or the public in genetalto vote for or against any 

35 Albania v. COMELEC, 810 Phil. 470,477 (2017) [Per J. Peralta, En Banc] . • 
36 Id. 
37 Id. 
38 Id; 
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candidate or withhold his vote in the election, or to vote 
for or against any aspirant for the nomination or choice 
of a candidate in a convention or similar selection 
process of a political party. 

In Rodriguez v. Commission on Elections,39 this Court explained that 
the following must be established to prove vote-buying: 

The offense of vote-buying is defined in Section 261(a)(l). The 
offender commits one of these acts: (1) gives, offers or promises money or 
anything of value; (2)gives or promises any office or employment, franchise 
or grant, public or private; (3) makes or offers to make an expenditure, 
directly or indirectly; and ( 4) cause an expenditure to be made to any person, 
association, corporation, entity, or community. It is imperative for the 
prosecution of the offenses of vote-buying to show intent: (1) to induce 
anyone or the public in general to vote for or against any candidate or 
withhold his vote in the election, or (2) to vote for or against any aspirant for 
the nomination or choice of a candidate in a convention or similar selection 
process of a political party.40 

Guided by these legal principles, vote-buying under Section 26l(a)(l) 
of the OEC is committed when the following elements concur: 

First, there must be an act of giving, offering, or promising 
money, employment, franchise, or any material consideration, 
whether directly or indirectly; 

Second, such. act must be committed for the purpose of 
inducing a person or the public to vote for or against any candidate, 
or to withhold their vote altogether; 

Third, the act must occur within the election period as 
defined by law; 

Fourth, the intent to influence the electoral choice must be 
evident; and 

Lastly, the recipient of the inducement must be a registered 
voter or any person capable of influencing the vote of others. 

In the instant case, petitioner maintains that private respondents served 
exclusively as campaign volunteers. Accordingly, the material consideration 

39 932 Phil. 1143 (2023) [Per J. Zalameda, En Banc]. 
40 Id. atl 156. 
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extended to them was not intended to influence their. electoral choices, but 
was instead held in trust for campaign expenses and subject to liquidation.41 

Be that as it may, COMELEC Division reached a contrary conclusion 
and declared that private respondents were not campaign volunteers of the 
petitioner.42 This determination was anchored on the following 
considerations: 

41 

42 

[Petitioner's] own pieces of evidence belie the claim that [private 
respondents] are his volunteers. First, the invitation to the orientation was 
extended by Lourdes De Luna-Pasatiempo .via a message ·to a Facebook 
Group named, Puso at Pagtataya, on 05 April 2025 at 7:14 PM. However, 
[private respondents] were personally invited by one Ricky Anyayahan. In 
the case of [private respondents] Norita C. Victor, Jay-Ar C. Victor, and Mark 
A. Pardifias, the invitation was extended only on 06 April 2025, the day of 
the event itself. Second, [petitioner's] own key witness declared that the meal 
givento the [private respondents] were leftover lunch of the volunteers. 

Clearly, [private respondents] are not part of the circle of the 
volunteers. They were not members of the group chat exclusive. to the 
volunteers, were excluded in the provisioning of meals, and were treated as 
mere participants. 

The presence of the [private respondents] who are not volunteers 
shows that the event is not exclusive. We are more convinced that the 
orientation, or at least a part of it, is intended to secure supporters and votes 
for [petitioner]. And to secure such support, material considerations were 
distributed. 

Considering that [private respondents] are not volunteers of 
[petitioner], the daim that the red t-shirt is a uniform and that the 
[PHP] 1 [,]000.00 bill is a cash advance necessarily fails, Notably, the 
volunteers were asked to sign a logbook to show receipt of campaign 
materials such as leaflets, posters, and shirts. However, the distribution oft­
shirt to the [private respondents] and the release of cash· advance of 
[PHP] 1,000.00 are undocumented .. It is unbelievable for an organization that· 
thrives on donations to fail to account the release of funds by, at the very least, 
a record to whom the said cash advances were released. This lack of 
accounting belies [petitioner's] claim that the monies were given with the 
obligation to liquidate. 

We are convinced that these .material considerations were given by 
[petitioner] through the volunteers purposely to seek [private respondents'] 
support and votes. The campaign speech of [petitioner] and the .candle 
lighting, acts intended to influence and induce voters, are followed by the 
distribution oft-shirts and money. [Petitioner's]knowledge andtacit consent 
of the distribution of the material consideration are very apparent by his 

Rollo, pp. 48-55. 
Id.at 237. 
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presence and active participation before ( campaign speech) and after shaking 
th.e hands and taking photographs with the [private respondents l the 
distribution.43 • 

In its findings against petitioner, COMELEC determined that private 
respondents were not campaign volunteers of petitioner based on several 
indicators: (i) they were not part of the volunteers' exclusive group chat; (ii) 
they were invited only on the day of the event; and (iii) they were excluded 
from logistical provisions such as meals. The petitioner's own witness 
confirmed that the food given to private respondents was merely leftover 
lunch intended for actual volunteers. These facts led COMELECto conclude 
that private respondents were mere participants, not volunteers, and that the 
event was not exclusive to campaign staff, but aimed at securing electoral 
support.44 

Consequently, COMELEC found that the distribution of material 
considerations, such as red t-shirts and PHP 1,000'.00 cash, was neither 
documented nor subjected to liquidation, contrary to the petitioner's claim that 
these were campaign-related advances. The absence of records, such as 
logbook entries or receipts, undermined petitioner's defense and suggested 
that the funds were given to influence electoral choices ... COMELEC 
emphasized that petitioner's presence and active participation in the event, 
including delivering a campaign speech and engaging with private 
respondents during and after the distribution, demonstrated his knowledge and 
tacit consent. These acts, coupled with the timing and undocumented nature 
of the distributions, supported the finding that vote-buying occurred, in 
violation of Section261(a)(l) of the OEC. 

· Evidently, COMELEC laid out a clear. factual. and legal basis for its 
conclusion. The absence of grave abuse of discretion is manifest where a 
tribunal adheres to applicable laws, and, anchors· its findings on substantial 
evidence. Given that COMEEEC's Resolution was reached through a 
reasoned evaluation of facts, applicable laws and pertinent jurisprudence, it 
cannot be said to have acted arbitrarily or capriciously. Consequently, 
petitioner failed to show that COMELEC committed grave abuse of discretion 
amounting to lack or excess of jurisdiction in issuing its assailed Resolution. 

ACCORDINGLY, the Petition for Certiorari is DISMISSED. 

SO ORDERED. 

43 Id. at 237-239. 
44 Id. 
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